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PROGRAM TOTALS Year-to-date:       Programs             - 512                

        Attendance           - 16, 360 

 

 

  

Programs:  

Fall school programs proceeding nicely. 

Public Bog walks remain popular. 

 

Miscellanous: 

KCEF had a successful Dinner with 180 people in attendance 

Bird Seed Sale Oct. 28, extras are available 

Several Eagle Scouts are planning to do their projects at KC and possibly 

the Meesing site. 

  

     PROGRAM SUMMARY 

 

September 

 

Mon. Sept. 11  Chipperfield 3rd classroom (2 progs.) 43 

 

Tues. Sept. 12  Hamilton 3rd classroom (3 progs.)  51 

 

Tues. Sept. 12  Chipperfield 3rd classroom (2 progs.) 42 

 

Wed. Sept. 13  Public bog Walk      9 

 

Wed. Sept. 13  Chipperfield 3rd classroom (2 progs.) 46 

 



Wed. Sept. 13  Brodhead TU  HE     23 

 

Thurs. Sept. 14 Morey 3rd classroom (2 progs.)   35 

 

Fri. Sept. 15  ESHS River Trip RC     36 

 

Sat. Sept. 16  BWA Walk        16 

 

Sun. Sept. 17  Tour Group Bog Walk     32 

 

Mon. Sept. 18  Elk Trip        11 

 

Mon. Sept. 18  Arlington 3rd classroom (2 progs.)  44 

 

Mon. Sept. 18  PV 4th classroom      63 

 

Tues. Sept. 19  Chipperfield 3rd KC (2 progs.) C  89 

 

Tues. Sept. 19  PV 4th classroom      60 

 

Wed. Sept. 20  Public Bog Walk      22 

 

Wed. Sept. 20  Hamilton 3rd KC      54 

 

Wed. Sept. 20  ESU EE Class KC     10 

 

Wed. Sept. 20   PV 4th classroom      64 

 

Wed. Sept. 20  Pocono Valley       25 

 

Thurs. Sept 21  PV 4th classroom      68 

 

Thurs. Sept. 21 Morey 3rd KC  C      36 

 

Thurs. Sept. 21 KCEF dinner      180 

 

Fri. Sept. 22  PV 4th classroom      41 

 

Fri. Sept. 22  Chipperfield 3rd KC     46 

 

Fri. Sept. 22  Public “Solstice Yoga”    3 

 

Mon. Sept. 25  ESHS 10th classroom (4 progs.)   147 

 

Mon. Sept. 25  DeSales Univ. Bog     8 

 

Tues. Sept. 26  Arlington 3rd KC      45 

 

Wed. Sept. 27  PV 4th Bog       38 

 

Wed. Sept. 27  Public bog walk     16 

 



Thurs. Sept. 28 ESHS Stream Prog. WS     76 

 

Fri. Sept. 29  PV 4th Bog C      66 

 

Sat. Sept. 30  Birthday party      17 

 

October 

 

Mon. Oct. 2  ESHS 10th Stream Prog. WS    74 

 

Mon. Oct. 2-5  Cape Cod trip      11 

 

Tues. Oct. 3  ESU Elem. Ed majors (2 progs.)  40 

 

Wed. Oct. 4  CCTI Bog walk       41 

 

Wed. Oct. 4  Public bog Walk      6 

 

Thurs. Oct. 5  PV 4th Bog       64 

 

Fri. Oct. 6  Homeschool KC       38 

 

 

Program Summary 

 

Programs –54          Attendance   - 1,834 

School-40  Private-11  Public-5 

Year-to-date totals 

 

Programs –512      Attendance   - 16,360 

School    -332      Private  -127     Public   - 53                                                                                                  

                                                        

GENERAL BUILDING VISITATION: 1,351   as of October 5, 2023 

PROGRAMS BY OTHER PEOPLE:  

 

T  – Technician               C – Contracted Services   

HE – Hydraulic Engineer  G – Guest Speaker 

WS - Watershed Specialist    RC-Resource Conservationists 


